INSTRUCTION MANUAL



1 CHASSIS PREPARATION

v —DEEAE

e

OPEN BAG 1
K=<

(o

530010 x4

M2x8mm Roundhead Screw
RZVER M2 x8mm

I

310177 x4

Aluminum 5mm Pivot Ball
T7ILE5mmERY bR—)b

e 0=5 (=i =

n SEAL THE EDGES OF GRAPHITE PARTS FOR PROTECTION
TS5774 b=V REDH WEZ Y —IVLET,

SANDPAPER

B RA—) §—

USE SANDPAPER TO SAND SMOOTH THE EDGES
BV RR—=N—EE>THZERHTLIEEW

220220

JZ774 07 TL—X

Rapide P10W EVO2 2.5mm Graphite Lower Pod Plate

220219

Rapide P10W EVO2 2.5mm Graphite Main Chassis
IIT7A AV v —2

CAGLUE
BiriEER
APPLY CA GLUE ON ALL THE EDGE OF GRAPHITE PARTS

LTDT 774 M=V OYEREIEREERZRLTEN

NOTE DIRECTION
BEITER

310177

MOVE FREELY
<K
DON'T OVER TIGHTEN THE SCREWS

ERDMEHBE TR

BERICEUDECBECEKESICAELTLIEEL,

QV T NOTE DIRECTION
AEITEE

E PIVOT POD LINKS AND PIVOT BRACE
ERy bARUVZEERY FTL—2R

#340156

Pod Link, Long, Hard
@ H4RUZS (N—F)

ﬂ 340156
Pod Link, Long

CRAVRZ

ENSURE PIVOT BALLS FREE AND SMOOTH MOVEMENT




V7 RAXrrg

210232
@ O_PEN BAG 1 S Alum Chassis Brace / Pod Link Mount (L)
#1%EmE< = Ry FUYERSYE Q)

- = yart ‘ ~ 210233

=) REAR SUSPENSION Ev@

Alum Chassis Brace / Pod Link Mount (R)
Ry Uo7~ R)

530006 x4
M3x6mm Flathead Screw
ME X M3X6mm
S
KRG Y AR
530016 x2
M3x8mm Set Screw SIDE LINK ANGLE
AEZY M3x8mm @ - ANGLE MORE =
INCREASE IN-CORNER STEERING .ig
530006 @ AND SPEED.

@w

INITIAL SETTING| - ANGLE LESS \°
BASIC SETUP. EASY TO DRIVE. 'iid/

o BUILD L/R SIDES
210234 x2 SIC N
Side Link Angle Adjuster EROTA RV DRHIT
510029 X2

M3x5.5x1.0 Spacer
3 x 55 x 1.OmmMAN—H—

e a
SIDE LINK POSITION (UP/DOWN)
- ANGLE UP (LESS SHIM)
MORE STEERING MID CORNER,
LESS STABILITY.

INITIAL S=ET_T_1NG:] - ANGLE FLAT (Tmm SHIM #510029)
#EBRE | BASIC SETUP. EASY TO DRIVE.
- ANGLE DOWN (MORE SHIMS)

INCREASED REAR STABILITY,
L REDUCED STEERING MID CORNER.

m PIVOT BRACE

£2—ERyFIL—R
@ S 3077 #210208
310177 X1 330016 % Aluminum Center Pivot Set
Aluminum 5mm Pivot Ball @ i:O1§8 Center Pivot Ball Mount (Sliding Version), -0.5mm
), SRy kAR — uminum Center Pivot Ball Moun
FIVZSmmERy b=l LOWER CENTER PIVOT,

| INCREASE REAR STABILITY
-~

i 2N

530016 x1

M3x8mm Set Screw |
AEZXY M3 x8mm

ﬂm 530048 é

530048 x2

M2.5x6mm Flathead Screw
ME R M2.5X6mm

=

530007 x2

M3x8mm Flathead Screw
MER M3X8mm

[

530039 x2

M3x5mm Flathead Screw
MEZR M3X5mm

210189
Derlin Center Pivot Brace

MOVE FREELY
BE<LII

ENSURE PIVOT BALLS FREE AND SMOOTH MOVEMENT n
ERY FR— VAL D DECEIKESICH-LTREL, 530039

(RO STS




c

REAR SUSPENSION

Y77 Rorq>

BAG

R1=zm<

i

530006 x4

M3x6mm Flathead Screw
MER M3X6mm

B

530013 x4

M3x8mm Roundhead Screw
RZVER M3 x8mm

O

310094 x2

Aluminum 4.3x10mm Ballstud
ANATUT Oy KT RAR—)L (4.3x10mm)

s

530012 x4

M3x6mm Roundhead Screw
REVEZ M3 x6mm

i

530006 x4

M3x6mm Flathead Screw
MEX M3X6mm

(RO S 1T=

OPENBAG 1

210228

Aluminum Motor Mount / Rear Bulkhead
DAV Z72a NN

BUILD L/R SIDES

@; 530006

530006

ENEEL

EEDYA R DHEHFIIT

310094

530013

g

220225

Graphite Rear Body Post Mount
A—RIYoavs27—

530012

210230

Aluminum Rear Chassis Brace Block (L)
TFIVEUTo =T L—X70v7()

210231

Aluminum Rear Chassis Brace Block (R)
FIWVZITYv—2TL—70v7(R)

BUILD L/R SIDES
EEDYA NI DEHIIT

220223

Graphite Rear Chassis Brace
IIT7A v —YTL—R

- INSTALL THE BRACE
INCREASE REAR STABILITY

@ 530006




=) REAR SUSPENSION

D77 AXrrgz

OPEN BAG 1
K1ZR<

BAG

E

530012 x8

M3x6mm Roundhead Screw
REZVEZX M3 x6mm

o

530006 x4

M3x6mm Flathead Screw
MER M3X6mm

210117 x2

Aluminum Standoff (10.8mm)
70-7522Z)VZ KRR (10.8mm)

Hl

530003 x3

M3 Locknut
M3F1 0> b

Ot

310066 x2

Aluminum 4.3x11.8mm Ballstud
ANATMT Oy RIY RAR—)L (4.3x11.8mm)

530014 x1

M3x10mm Roundhead Screw
REEZ M3 x10mm

i

530012 x4

M3x6mm Roundhead Screw
REEZ M3 x6mm

=0 (==

BUILD L/R SIDES
EREEHITEY

530012

15}

210235
Aluminum Servo Mount /
Upper Deck Block

220224

Graphite Upper Deck
A—RYTYvIN=T Y

UPPER DECK FLEX ADJUSTMENT
- LOW TRACTION
REMOVE UPPER DECK

- LOW-MEDIUM TRACTION
screws E1

- MEDIUM TRACTION

screws [E]

INITIAL SETTING| - HIGH TRACTION
| screws B EIR]
J

FORWARD POSITION :
MORE STABLE ON-POWER
REARWARD POSITION :
MORE ON-POWER STEERING

310066

J

530014

220221

Graphite Upper Pod Plate
IZT774A 7 vIN=TL—X

530012




REAR SUSPENSION

CEDE e

e

MICRO SHOCK PARTS

OPENBAGT T E—avIN—Y

BAG

BUILD L/R SIDES
O— bRV IN—DBEWfFF

INSERT THE O-RING INTO THE GROOVE.
OV T EBICANTLEEL,

310103

340041

M8.5x10.5x1 O-ring
0') >4 (M8.5x10.5xTmm)

KR1%7=/m<
&/\ 340040
@ [I @:/ 340008
340040 X2 530018 @@
Micro Shock POM Piston (2 Holes)
ABRERRY
#330108
(L ] Micro Shock Shaft, Titanium Coated
340008  x2 RAy/AYavyyvy 7 (F2ra—1+)

Micro Shock Shaft
V7 B2—23v 7o vk

&)

530018 x4

M1.5 E-Clip
1.5EU>Y

()|

FILL SMALL AMOUNT OF
SHOCK OIL ONTO THE SHAFT.

DEOZVIN—FA V%
T MCBOTLIEELY,

800 csr
SHOCK OIL

(NOT INCLUDED BlI5%)

310103

X2

Aluminum Micro Shock Body
V7 a—av )8 —

EXTEND THE SHOCK
@ U SHAFT COMPLETELY.
FILL THE SHOCK OIL
340010 x2 INTO SHOCK BODY.
M2x6x1 O-ring YawsveTrE
0% (M2x6x1mm) 2THIELTHS

BYN=F A ED ) E—
— I BBETANTLIEEL,

© 1

340008 x2

340084
FILL SMALL AMOUNT OF 310103
SHOCK OIL ONTO THE O-RING. 310103
DEOEVIN—F A%
OUVINCESTLIEEL,
340009 @
PUSH THE SHAFT UP
APPROX 9mm LEFT.
APPROX. 3mm INSTALLING OIL
SEALER CAP ONTO
SHOCK BODY, EXCESS
OIL WILL LEAK OUT
MOVE THE SHAFT UP FROM THE FILLED
AND DOWN SLOWLY SHOCK BODY.
TO REMOVE ALL AIR TIGHTEN THE SHOCK
BUBBLES. CAP.
Savh T e CHECK BOTH SHOCK
Wwo<Y EFIcEML SHAFTS SAME REBOUND. =
BUIN—FAIVRD
SAEENTREL, 2avFvy TERIHITBIRIC E i
) KABAYN—FA VD

I E—-DOBNTERT,

Micro Shock Bottom O-ring Guard

TP =23y R LOYDT H—R E

Center Damper Spings >4—3v9 RFYL Y

330012 (Medium), 1.1mm x 8.25coils STAT L
@ 330011 (Med. Hard), 1.1mm x 7.25coils EFAT L N—F

340009 x2

Shock Body Oil Sealer Cap
JUAVEAY TS s

=

340084 x4

4.3x9mm Plastic Ball Cup, Short
AYRIVR (Za—h217)

=0 (==

530015
M3x3mm Set Screw
AEXRY M3 x3mm
BUILD L/R SIDES

310103 EEDYARIIDEHFIIT

340084




D7 AXrrg

2 REAR SUSPENSION

A s (11 |
£1%&5<

Ejam

530013 x4

M3x8mm Roundhead Screw
REEZ M3 x8mm

© |

530005 x2

M3x5x0.5 Spacer
3x5%x0.5mmANR—H—

530013

7

<3

210229

530013

BUILD L/R SIDES
EADYA R IDIEHIIT

. Aluminum Axle Height Adjuster
TIVETORIVINA ST RZ T 52—

MAIN SHAFT POSITION IS ADJUSTABLE EASILY.

THE THICKNESS SHIM AFFECTS TO REAR RIDE
HEIGHT. THE PROPER THICKNESS OF SHIM
BASE ON TIRE DIAMETER.

MAKE SURE THE THICKNESS OF SHIMS ARE
SAME ON LEFT & RIGHT SIDES.

~N

€

530012 x2
M3x6mm Roundhead Screw
REEZ M3 x6mm

=0 (==

220222
Graphite Rear Pod Plate
IST77A b)Y TL—R

530012




BALL DIFIFERENTIAL
3 R— LT DRI ITT = (&)

410031-K
OPEN BAG 2 Alum Wheel Hub, Left, Black
£ A< ﬁ TIVZIRAIWNT (L)

410022

610012 x2

Bearing, 1/2 x 1/4, Flanged
TIVIHRTIVT12x 1414 F

OPTION

#430045
Differential Lightweight Steel
Rear Axle

@ BEMIHHI VI L—X
& 410023-K

N\
410022 x1
Axle Collar, Tmm /2mm

610012

TYRIVAZ— Tmm/2mm Differential Carbon Rear Axle Set, Black
410022 IZ277ANITTIRIV

€y

530013 x2

M3x8mm Roundhead Screw
REZVER M3 x8mm

THE AXLE MUST HAS A SMALL AMOUNT OF SIDE PLAY.
TIVERAIVNT (VBRI BRRICIZEA EICEF OBED (0.2mmigE) ZFoTLIEELY,
ENSURE THE SHAFT IS ROTATE FREELY.
V7 T7IRIVHEEZDERRLTIEEL,

11 BALL DIFFERENTIAL
@ R—IVT 7 DEHIIT

610002 x1

Bearing, 3/8 x 1/4, Flanged
TSV IMRT IV 38X 1/4AVF

610004 x16
1/8" Diff Balls

181 FTTHR—IV

610003 x2

Bearing, 3/8 x 1/4
N7 3/8x /44 F

O

610007  x1
5x11x4.5mm Thrust Bearing

5x11x4.5mm RS ATV 5 #620005
1/8" Ceramic Diff Balls, 16 pcs

1852V AVFTTR=IV

ROCHE 64 Pitch Spur Gear, Black
#440033 TDD 64 Pitch 70T
410013 x1 #440034 TDD 64 Pitch 72T
Aluminum Thrust Washer #440035 DD 64 Pitch 76T
AZA~O—> .

#440036 DD 64 Pitch 80T
#440037 DD 64 Pitch 84T
#440038 DD 64 Pitch 88T Thrust Bearing 530063

#440039 DD 64 Pitch 90T #510004 RZAMTYT
#440040 DD 64 Pitch 92T M4 Aluminum Locknut (Red) 5.2mm 5.0mm

430012 x2 #440041 DD 64 Pitch 96T Amm7ILIEYT Yk (LY )
5mm Belleville Washer
SMMR UL S Ty — NOTE MOVE FREELY n

a1 BELDIC

THE M4 NUT IS ADJUST THE TENSION OF REAR DIFFERENTIAL.

DIFFF GREASE
775UR

64 Pitch Spur Gear
@) s, 0 4EVFRN—FY

NOTE ORIENTATION
DAY hDIBEZEEDLETCLIEEL

430008
D-Drive Ring
Fo1o 410024-K

Aluminum Differential Hub, Black

TIVERAIVNT (R)

W R — 5 = Belleville Washer
FYPTR—IVF I OREEAERELET, B vasher
530063 x1 TIGHTEN THE NUT GENTLY UNTIL THE DIFFERENTIAL DOESN'T SLIP UNDER POWER,
M4 Locknut, Flanged (Steel) BUT THE DIFF BALLS AND DRIVE RING MAY DAMAGE IF OVER TIGHTEN THE NUT.
AmmE 77 RRLEHSH—IL 7T B EBFRETHy MBI ATEL,

= =0 = =i — T M ERED T EBEEBMMENSFIREEAHEDTERLTLIEEL,



Y

FRONT SUSPENSION

Zazv kg ANRq>

BAG

£3%[<

330219

X2

Front Axle (Spring Steel)
7Yk )V

© [

510024 x1

Aluminum Spacer 3x5.5x2mm, Red
3 X 5.5 X 2mmAR—H—

O

310066 x2

Aluminum 4.3x11.8mm Ballstud
AT Oy FIYRAR—)b (43x11.8mm)

L

330018 x2

M3x15 Turnbuckle (Spring Steel)
Z—>/)\wJJL 15mm

OPTION

#350042

Titanium M3x15mm Turnbuckle
2=\ 7] M3x15mm (F2 )

-

310077 x2

6mm Pivot Ball, Front Suspension
TIVIERY bR—Ib

O

310077 x2

6mm Short Pivot Ball, Front Suspension
TIVZERY bR—)L (3—b)

(e

BUILD L/R SIDES
EREERITEY

ACKERMAN ADJUSTMENT
TwhH—< > DFE

310065

INNER POSITION : QUICK RESPONSE
A7y IL ARV A

_j

510024

NOTE DIRECTION
AETER
340073
Steering Knuckle, Left / Right
77V 78y / R)

5 =

340034

Upper Arm
TYIN—=T =L

BUILD L/R SIDES
EAZBEHITEYT

OPTION

#340055

Upper Arm / Front Upper Arm Eyelet, Hard
TYIN=T—L/TALv b (\—F)

310077
I

330018

NOTE DIRECTION
BECEER

17 lx2)

BUILD L/R SIDES
TADHEHRITEY

NOTE DIRECTION
REITER

-
A

320216

Graphite Lower Arm
A—AR>a77—LI

OPTION

#340187
Front Lower Arm Pivot, Hard

530052 x4 AP Py b (e ) 340178
M2.5x6mm Roundhead Screw Front Lower Arm Pivot
A2V E A M2.5X6mm O77—LERY b
n NOTE DIRECTION
BEITEE
E BUILD L/R SIDES #340056
E TEDEAITEY E Front Upper Arm Caster Block, Hard
Elm Fr28—70v %Y (1= F)
310218 340035
530013 x4 Aluminum Front lower Bulkhead (R)
M3x8mm Roundhead Screw 7ILE7aY arHRTOY 7 (R) Front Upper Arm Caster Block
REVEZX M3 x8mm FrvRA2—7Javy
310217
Aluminum Front lower Bulkhead (L) 530013
7ILETOY barYR7ay 5 %
U
UPPER ARM REACTIVE CASTER BLOCK SETTING %
AEFYRZ—=TOvIDEy 71427
5 DEGREE REACTIVE CASTER IS THE BASIC SETUP
By T 71 5 B ERLTIIEEL,
3 ) Il INCREASE ANGLE WILL GIVE MORE ENTRY STEERING, LESS MID-CORNER STEERING.
L ) 10 ERALETERT TV DIARIGERLGYETH, HEHHSVICKLKEYET,
INTIALSETTING] [ 5\~
WIHRRRE - M LESS ANGLE WILL MAKE MORE CONSISTANT THROUGH THE CORNER.
0 BEALETLLYBRBIAYEELET. Y
=y i=i i =;




FRONT SUSPENSION
Y TOv YRRy EV@

BUILD L/R SIDES
\E e 19 J = e -

#220201
Gm 530012 Alum Height Adjust Spacer, 3x7x0.5mm
70 M7 0y I AR—H—, 3x7x0.5mm
530012 x4 #220203
EE
'ﬁ’f@? ,Ggurédhead Screw Alum Height Adjust Spacer, 3x7x1.0mm
B xemm ROLL-CENTER T MFRT AV AN~ —, 3x7x1.0mm
-NO SHIM
REDUCE INITIAL STEERING, MORE
SMOOTH CORNERING.
530028 x4
M3x7x0.5 Spacer - ADD SHIM
M3x7x0.5 ZA—H— MORE INITIAL STEERING, QUICKER
CORNERING.

i ] E4l 530028 G
INITIAL SETTING
330076 x2

Kingpin
FruEY

W

330164 x2
Front Springs (Medium)

SEIS SO AR IV IN E BUILD L/R SIDES
| X 2 Pl
@ Part No. Front Spring A kR FYL 5

530017

530017 x4 330163 Soft (0.45mm x 4.5 coils) Yk
M2.5 E-Clip 330164 Medium (0.5mm x 4.5 coils) STAT L

FYUEVREVYY 330015 Hard (0.55mm x 5.25coils) N—R
530020 x 10

King Pin Shim, M3.2x0.4
F7v (04mm)
330164
#330220
=

Kingpin, Titanium Coated
510024 x2

FRYIA—bFVTEY
Aluminum Spacer 3x5.5x2mm, Red 330076

3 X 5.5 X 2mmAN—H— MOVE FREELY
BCBKESIC
)

[ ) A/@ ENSURE KINGPIN SMOOTH MOVEMENT.
FUUEDBEKOBERLTLEW,
330017 x2 " 530017

2mm Upper Hinge Pin
(2 <57

|] E E BUILD L/R SIDES 310028
@ EGEEHITCET
?A’\:Or?wzr? m)éisterSpace 0.8mm 310028 /@

uminu r. U. EASSE
0 28— ZA—H— (08mm) =

310028 x2

Aluminum Caster Spacer. 1.2mm
Fr A2 —ZX——(1.2mm)

n

530009 x2 330017
M2x4mm Roundhead Screw 530009
REAYREZX M2 x4mm -
DPTION
MOVE FR_EELY
BFL<&LSIT #330106
2mm Upper Hinge Pin, Titanium
ENSURE UPPER ARM SMOOTH MOVEMENT. FEY O R Ty = YT
TYIN=T =LA L—RICEIK O REERLTLEELY,



% #340040 OPTION :
/ #330087
#340084 @ DVS-V2 DAMPER SPRING, 2.6 4340097
= #33

® 0139
310103 @@ DVS-V2 DAMPER SPRING, 2.5
@ / /M #340009 / /
~ g #610003
Y -\, /
/l
\0

#3 10065 #430008

#340095

#310203 #340100 >
DVS-V3 SHOCK SET AN
#310157

/_

#340098

#340096, \
@ #330211

#310203 #530035
#340098

20227
#530020

#340034,
#310218

#3402]2
#330018

@@ 0006

#510024

@ FEARL @

#340035,

@
/ I| @ 310028
#310217 % ’ #530013 ‘g
) ' % #3302 ;’ #530020

#330088
#340080
% #61000] \\#310203
S~_#330017
#310180 /240068
#410023-K #530012
#320216 #530052 © OPTION :

#430045
DIFF LIGHTWEIGHT STEEL AXLE

#310094 ©

OPTION : AN

#330013 9 4510029 ()
@

#310077

#410022
#610012

#530013

FRONT SPRING, SOFT

#330015
FRONT SPRING, HARD

&« g @
S_#530009 ﬁ #33007(, @. #530003 #530003
} 0
@

_/ /
#530028 ..'.L@
= . '
#530017

QY

#220221

%#22@2%

# 34017

#220236
s ot /
#210031
#3‘0094 S} #530013
#330221 4210010
530028
#240237 1 \

SN#340037 @ #210235
#530036 @ @

@ [
240237 @ S#530028

@ #530012
530007

#220219

K N2
#220223 %@

#530002,

#530003

#220143 #340090,

#530012,

W,
#210117. &

’ % ~#530039

EXPLODED VIEW 530010

RAPIDE P10W EVO2 235MM PAN CAR



L] FRONT SUSPENSION

JO YRR ey E‘/@

BUILD L/R SIDES
Open Bag 3 E | X2 e
BAG 3 3 :

530006 x4

M3x6mm Flathead Screw
MEZ M3X6mm

© |

530028 x4

M3x7x0.5 Spacer
M3x7x0.5 AR—H—

OPTION

Aluminum Height Adjust Spacer
70V MR TOY 7 AR—H—

#310031 0.5mm

#310130
#310032 [(1.0mm )
#310131 <
#310132 -
#310050 (20mm Y

Jmm

530012 x2

M3x6mm Roundhead Screw
REEZX M3 x6mm
530012

220227
Graphite Front Chassis Brace
JZ774 7Y T L—X

- INSTALL THE BRACE
INCREASE STEERING RESPONSE

[~ OIS S 1T=




STEERING INSTALLATION
RF TV T OISR

BAG =:e
£R3%[<

o

530012 x4

M3x6mm Roundhead Screw
REEZ M3 x6mm

© |

530028 x4

M3x7x0.5 Spacer
M3x7x0.5 AX—H—

Orm

310094 x2

Aluminum 4.3x10mm Ballstud
AT OY RIY FAR—)b (4.3x10mm)

[~ OIS S 1T=

210210

Aluminum Servo Mount
FIVEH—RIIUk

| SERVO INSTALLATION
H—ROBHHE

=%

530028

ADJUSTABLE SERVO MOUNT POSITION.
CHANGEABLE POSITION OF SERVO FOR
BETTER LEFT/RIGHT WEIGHT BALANCE.

530012

SERVO, SERVO SAVER AND

SCREW ARE NOT INCLUDED

Y—R =R N\—RUT—Rte\—FA
BT ERIIBLTVE A,

OPTION

#510030

Alum M3 Countersunk Washer, Red
M3mM7 vy v — ()

220236

Graphite Servo Plate
IIT7A4 =R IV b

CENTER

FORWARD/BACKWARD POSITION.
CHANGEABLE POSITION OF SERVO FOR
ACKERMAN ADJUSTMENT.

THREE STEPS ADJUSTABLE SERVO MOUNT u

INITIAL SETTING

|




= STEERINGINSTALLATION D

ATV IO EDIEEEE

SERVO INSTALLATION

Open Bag 3 —RDIEHTT;
BAGES| e == 7-romun:

530012 x2

M3x6mm Roundhead Screw
RZVEZX M3 x6mm

% 530012

E BUILD TWO TURNBUCKLES (L/R)
RFT7VvI 0y FIEOEHIIT

340113 x4

4.3x13mm Plastic Ball Cup

Ay RIVR (43x13mm) NOTE DIRECTION
AFITER

330221

57mm Turnbuckle, Steel, Black
Z—>/\v7]1b 39mm

MOVE FREELY
EEIKESIE

ENSURE BALL CUPS MOVE FREELY ONCE

SNAPPED ON TO THE BALLSTUD. n
ORIV RFZEQY RIYFR—)VICEIMS BRI
",
&

BCHCKOBERRLTLEE W,

R ETS




SHOCK ASSENBLY

AV IN—DEFIIT

BAGE

&

530035 x2
M2 E-Clip
M2 EUVS

I I

330211 x1

DVS-V3 Shock Shaft (3x24mm)
A= %7 b (3x24mm)

OCODO |:|

340100 x1

DVS-V2 Shock POM Piston (3 Holes)
3NREVIN—ER R

340212 x1
13 x 1 O-ring
0% (M13x1mm)

© [

340098 x1

DVS-V2 Shock O-ring Insert
OUVYGAR—H—

© |

340098 x1

DVS-V2 Shock Bottom O-ring Guard
V7B —23v I RELOUY T H—R

© |

34009 x1

Silicone Shock O-ring
ZYIN—@¥)arouvy

O |

340095 «x1

DVS-V2 Oil Sealer Cap
BYIN—REAT IS

=

340080 x1

4.3x16mm Plastic Ball Cup
Oy RIVR (4.3X16mm)

530015 x1

M3x3mm Set Screw
AEXY M3 x3mm

(=0 (=i =

OPEN BAG4
R4zF<

330211

310203

340212

V4 310203

O-RING INSERT INTO THE GROOVE
BICOVVTEANTLEEN

MOVE FREELY
BE<ELKESIE

340095

450 =+

SHOCK O

EXTEND THE SHOCK
SHAFT COMPLETELY.
FILL THE SHOCK OIL
INTO SHOCK BODY.
Yavosv I E
2THRIELTHLS
BUIN—=F AV EI) I —
— R BERETANTIEELY,

340097

310203

®
&

TIGHTEH THE CAP AND
CLEAN OFF ANY EXCESS
OIL ON SHOCK.
FryTERHD BNTER
FAIVERELEY

CUTAWAY VIEW
7 o (]

MOVE THE SHAFT UP
AND DOWN SLOWLY
TO REMOVE ALL AIR
BUBBLES.
vavovvIhE

oY L@ L
LYIN—FAIVAD
KAZEHRVTLIEEWL,

T oY
“r». -‘;“,‘
V
<)

—

9
. 111111 s
By

)

IN—F

74mm

SHEII;;( LENGTH

DROOP ADJUSTMENT

THE SHOCK LENGTH AFFECTS TO
THE REAR DROOP. TWIST THE
BALL END ON/OFF TO ADJUST
THE SHOCK LENGTH.

OPTION

#340086

DVS-V2 Shock POM Piston (4 Holes)
3REVIN—ER bV

Part No.

330139 Shock Spring (2.5), SOFT

20mm DVS-V2 Damper Spring

BUIR—RT)25 (2. 5),

VIh

330087 Shock Spring (2.6), MED.SOFT

BoN—RT)7 (2. 6),

STAT L VIR

330088

Shock Spring (2.7), MED

BUR—=RT)25 (2. 7)

STAT s

#330210
DVS-V3 Shock Shaft (3x24mm),

Titanium Coated
A )N— % 7 b (3x24mm)

(FE>a—1h)

—
w



SHOCKINSTALLATION
V72— vy OISV IG5

BAG Y s
L <

(i

530012 x2

M3x6mm Roundhead Screw

REZEZX M3 x6mm

Orpm

310094 x1

Aluminum 4.3x10mm Ballstud
NATT ORI FAR—)b (4.3x10mm)

© |

510029 «x1

M3x5.5x1.0mm Spacer, Red
3 x 55 x 1.0mmANR—H—

gl

310157  x1

Aluminum Shock Ball
70-75% > )N\—KR—)b

b ©

210031 x1

Aluminum Center Damper M3 Nut
TIVZEUR—3v 7y b (M3)

[~ OIS S 1T=

SHOCK MOUNT BRACE
2avIIIVNIL—R

T 530012

(SHORT DAMPER)

INITIAL SETTING
LB

(SHORT DAMPER)

INITIAL SETTING
HIHARRE

220226

Graphite Top Plate
IST7A Ny TTL— b

SHOCK INSTALLATION

TR SRS bl

y,
é [14 STEPS SHOCK POSITION ]

(SHORT DAMPER)
SHOCK BUILT WITH EXTENSION POST MORE STEERING RESPONSE.

(#310180), FRONT MOUNT ON
FORWARD POSITION.

BETTER DRIVEABILITY OVER BUMPS,
IMPROVE ON-POWER TRACTION.

QUICKER DIRECTION CHANGES

MOVE FREELY
LK

ENSURE BALL CUPS MOVE FREELY ONCE
SNAPPED ON TO THE BALLSTUD. n
Oy RFIY ROy FIY RR—)VICEWIFFFBRIC
BaEKh Rl TIEL,




BODY POST AND TIREINSTALLATION
VA=A Ny ep e ttsymidse =) A=

BAGIS -
25%[<

530036 x8
Body Clips
AT

©

340037 x4

M2.5x4 O-ring
0% (M2.5x4mm)

Hl

530003 x3

M3 Locknut
M3FrorF b

e

530007 x2

M3x8mm Flathead Screw
ME X M3X8mm

]

530008 x3

M3x10mm Flathead Screw
ME X M3X10mm

]

530013 x2

M3x8mm Roundhead Screw
REZVEZX M3 x8mm

(_[mmmn

530002 x8

M2.5x8mm Cap Head Screw
FrvTEZXM25x8mm

[

610001 x4

Bearing 1/8 x 5/16, Flanged
TIVIRNTIT /85164 F

© H
530003 X2

M3 Locknut
M3F+rar+vh

@)

530020 x8

King Pin Shim, M3.2x0.4
F>7E> [ (0.4mm)

[~ OIS S 1T=

BODY POST
RFr—Th éb 340037
240237
F/R Body Post
R4V
220143
Rapide P10W EVO Graphite Front Bumper 530036
J577A 7OV NV IN—

530013

o OPTION

RADTEC

#BA-10005
530008 ll Alum Body Height Fine
Adjuster Set, BLACK

Ll 530008 #BA-10003
Alum Body Height Fine
8 530007 Adjuster Set, RED

TIRES INSTALLATION
AV OETF TIRES ARE NOT INCLUDED

RAVIIRIETT,
MOVE FREELY
BECEIKESIC 530003
¢

DON'T OVER TIGHTEN THE M3 LOCKNUT.

M3F1aYFy FORESHTEITERLTIEEL,

ENSURE THE FRONT WHEEL TURN FREELY.
70V AV HEEZHIZREFRLTREL,

530020

OPTION

#510049

Aluminum M3 Locknut, Red, 5 pcs
TIVEM3FAarFy b

#510058
M2.5x8mm Cap Head Wheel Screw,
Black, 6 pcs

F v TEZXM25%x8mm

—
(9]



B MOTOR ANDELECTRICITEMNS
E—R—EXHEE

BAGIS -
25%[<

(o

530014 x2

M3x10mm Roundhead Screw
REVEZ M3 x 10mm

© |

530028 x2

M3 Spacer
M3 ZXR—H—

-

530006 x4

M3x6mm Flathead Screw
MER M3X6mm

240049 x2

Battery Holder Set
Ny TY—=HAK

[~ OIS S 1T=

NOTE
AR

INSTALL MOTOR BY 3X10mm ROUNDHEAD
SCREWS AND M3X0.5mm SPACERS.

M3 x 10mmRZEZXEM3IX0.5mmANR—H—

ZEOTE—R2—ZBMIMIFTIE L,
% 2

O¢

Y

g B
240049

2
N2

! .
s

Z

FORWARD
1Y

MOTOR (NOT INCLUDED)
W, =% 6%)

(NOT.INELUDED)

INSTALL BATTERY, STOPPER
WHEN PUT BATTERY-ON
FORWARD POSITION

N T —%RIHDMAET
ERTZEICIE
INYT—ZA by IN—%
EXMFHFTLIEELY,

LIPO BATTERY CONFIGURATION (A) (INNNENENYIENS
LiPo/\wFU—DE# 3% (A)

INLINE BATTERY ALIGNMENT GIVES MORE CORNER SPEED. RECOMMENDED FOR HIGH TRACTION SURFACES.
Ny T)— DR BEEWAETIEI—FI I AE—FERTET, J) vy TREOE VO BE CHEELET,

(NOT INCLUDED)
R (BUE)

#550062

M3x8mm Ti Motor Screw, Rainbow
BATTERY Color, 2 pcs
(NOT INCLUDED)
Ny T — (BI5E)

RECEIVER

AE=PFI2rO—>—(575)

(Y. \mi 24V Y7\ 1n] [INITIAL SETTING

—_
(o))




ETE—2—&EXHEE

B MOTOR ANDELECTRICITEMNS

E—

e

Open Bag 5 LIPO BATTERY CONFIGURATION (B) (@O g @ s VSN SYN [N IS N N
chmpme | LiPo/NyFU—0iESE (B) B
CROSS-CHASSIS ALIGNMENT GIVES MORE NEUTRAL HANDLING, LESS STEERING RESPONSE. RECOMMENDED FOR LOW TRACTION SURFACES.
ADJUSTABLE BATTERY POSITION TO CHANGE THE STEERING ENTERING THE CORNER HANDLING.
Ny T )—OEBERHAETIEZ1—FSIVERT TV TR DAV L ARV R ZRLET,
lD- Ty T OEWVEECHRELE T, Ny T —DUBEEMRICGARLRT 7Y VAT ECEET,
530006  x1
M3x6mm Flathead Screw
MER M3X6mm
NOTE n
240068 AR

Battery Holder O-Ring
Ny 7= RIVE—BOY VY

CUT gV ES
340090 340090
Rapide F1 Steering Stopper
S F1 RFT7IT AN~

=

530006 l

RADTEC

#AC-30002 - M3x6mm Aluminum Button Head Screw, Black, 5 pcs
#AC-30003 - M3x8mm Aluminum Button Head Screw, Black, 5 pcs
#AC-30004 - M3x10mm Aluminum Button Head Screw, Black, 5 pcs

#AC-30010 - M3x6mm Aluminum Button Head Screw, Red, 5 pcs
#AC-30011 - M3x8mm Aluminum Button Head Screw, Red, 5 pcs
#AC-30012 - M3x10mm Aluminum Button Head Screw, Red, 5 pcs

#AC-30006 - M3x6mm Aluminum Flat Head Screw, Black, 5 pcs
#AC-30007 - M3x8mm Aluminum Flat Head Screw, Black, 5 pcs
#AC-30008 - M3x10mm Aluminum Flat Head Screw, Black, 5 pcs

#AC-30013 - M3x6mm Aluminum Flat Head Screw, Red, 5 pcs
#AC-30014 - M3x8mm Aluminum Flat Head Screw, Red, 5 pcs
#AC-30015 - M3x10mm Aluminum Flat Head Screw, Red, 5 pcs

#AC-10005 - 3x5.5x0.5mm Aluminum Spacer, 10 pcs, Black
#AC-10006 - 3x5.5x1.0mm Aluminum Spacer, 10 pcs, Black
#AC-10007 - 3x5.5x1.5mm Aluminum Spacer, 10 pcs, Black
#AC-10008 - 3x5.5x2.0mm Aluminum Spacer, 10 pcs, Black

#AC-10016 - 3x5.5x0.5mm Aluminum Spacer, 10 pcs, Red
#AC-10017 - 3x5.5x1.0mm Aluminum Spacer, 10 pcs, Red
#AC-10018 - 3x5.5x1.5mm Aluminum Spacer, 10 pcs, Red
#AC-10019 - 3x5.5%x2.0mm Aluminum Spacer, 10 pcs, Red

[~ OIS S 1T=

—
~N



SET-UP SHEET

DATE ‘ / / ‘ TRACK ‘ W TRACTION | HIGH 0> I e LOW f&L>
= a-2 gEsUY7 (] [ [ [ [
DRIVER NAME CONDITION |~ CARPET [] ASPHALT . ‘ -
K54 /3— BE H—~h 7277ut | | TEMP BB |AR%E | TRACK BemRrE
EVENT BEST LAP TIME QUALIFYING POSITION FINAL POSITION
A&4 NRMSYT FiRIET SRESIEGL
= SERVO POSITION SHOCK SPACER REAR
| PLASTIC MATERIAL %#7 | I;E*EHI}IT Pl EE D assAN— D7
;;';T 5—|\A_R|P [ ForwarD w5 ‘ R RR/mm
PO LINK SRS [] sackwarD #75
AP
UPPER ARM X oo
TYIN=T —Ls [] [] B
FRONT LOWER ARM PIVOT 0l 0 r ~
a77—LERY b :
[ :
FRONT CASTER BLOCK -
FyR2—70vy 0 [ T X
PIVOT BALL SPACER
FRONT LOWER ARM PIVOT RIDE HEIGHT 17 i RIDE HEIGHT 3575 DROOP U/\UF | [RIDE HEIGHT S5
a7 7—LERY b 0| O 2= = 2
‘ /mm FR RR/mm‘ ‘ /mm ‘ /mm ‘ /mm‘
CASTER SPACER DVS-V3 SHOCK AXLE HEIGHT ADJUSTER DIFF SETTING
FrRA2—£A Y78 —3vy TIVETYRIVINA N TR T 2— N FTIEYTAVY
[] 20mm m OILEVIR—AAIV l TIGHT
| & e
O’R'NSB?G')L‘E”\ o HEIGHT SPACER ‘ [
‘ il £V ‘ QeflizN=i= ‘ ﬁglum
REBOUND Y/\I~/ K /mm‘ ‘
‘ % PIVOTBRACE DIFFERENTIAL AXLE U777 2RIV 0
SPRING RTU>% A7 CARBON [ e ] LOOSE
(25 [J26 [J27 ‘ []o []-05 ‘ v5771k ﬂ L
OTHERS
"/ — Zott MICRO SHOCK (SIDE)
LENGTH 7))O—F V7 2—avy
REACTIVE CASTER ‘ ‘ NS
AZEF v A2 — /mm [Jueoon []ones
] O] O] PISTON EX R~ ZTUSY %ot ||[REBOUND U\ K] [OIL &2/ /X\—7 A1 |[PISTON EA R
o ) ° 3 HOLES 4 HOLES MHARD i3 2 HOLES 3 HOLES
0 5 10 “:l 3% 453 ‘ SFAPLN—E % /CST‘ “:' 2% 3% ‘
SHIMS </ 1s CAMBER F v/ \—f TOE ANGLE k—£ UPPER DECK FLEX BATTERY POSITION
‘ . ‘ ‘ o FYIS—FyE Ny7!) (i@
/mm 1.2 3 4 |:| FORWARD &l 75
/mm 1 B pr—p— QLI [ sackwarD #75 ‘
SHIMS >/ Ly CROSS CHASSIS
Bx
/mm‘ BB ®
o ©
O L
¥ ()
) S
ml: SHIMS </ Ly C D © > & . > Qo@l TIo !
‘ ‘ oL ZVIS—AAIV WIDTH 218 3 WIDTH 218
/mm ‘ E3 ‘
HEIGHT SPACERS [CST /mm Ij
NPAR—Y— FRONT SPRING 700>/ R 7% L/ M
‘ ‘ SOFT VEDIUM SHOCK POSITION
/mm Y7h S SVIN © o lo@plE4—avy
HARD e YR I
WIDTH SPACERS BEfERX—4— N—F FRONT BRACE O ® i
OTHERS e SERVO POSITION I
/mm oM H—RiiE CLIOEI©
[ Jves[Ino]
9 LINK POSITION
| TIRE SETTING 24 ¥y 745 | e DR ]

= 3 = = UPRIGHT POSITION Q
FRONT 7ovF REAR  UJ S REAR BRACE

TIRE 24 TIRE 5% UFIL—R

‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ([ ves[Ino]

DIAMETER B#% DIAMETER B4
MOTOR ROTOR MOTORTIMING
‘ /mm‘ ‘ /mm‘ T—4— TURNS] H—%— /mm|  EH

ADDITIVE 5y 75 ADDITIVE 5)v 7%l PINON GEAR SPUR GEAR FINAL RATIO ROLLOUT
‘ ‘ ‘ E-AVFT T RIN—=FT T #Fr—t bt
ADDITIVE TIME B§f8 ADDITIVE TIME B$f8 ESC SETUP
‘ ‘ 77 vk
/MINS /MINS BATTERY BODY TOTAL WEIGHT
ADDITIVE AREA 2Vig ADDITIVE AREA £Vig INwF— RFq— 2fREE /grams
MEMO
XE

VER 1.1 P1OW EVO2




DESIGN
INNGNZA TION
TECHNOEEAGY
REREBR/YNVANEE




	P10W EVO2 manual_front page
	P10W EVO2 manual_P1
	P10W EVO2 manual_P2
	P10W EVO2 manual_P3
	P10W EVO2 manual_P4
	P10W EVO2 manual_P5
	P10W EVO2 manual_P6
	P10W EVO2 manual_P7
	P10W EVO2 manual_P8
	P10W EVO2 manual_P9
	P10W EVO2 manual_EXPLODED
	P10W EVO2 manual_P10
	P10W EVO2 manual_P11
	P10W EVO2 manual_P12
	P10W EVO2 manual_P13
	P10W EVO2 manual_P14
	P10W EVO2 manual_P15
	P10W EVO2 manual_P16
	P10W EVO2 manual_P17
	P10W EVO2 manual_setup sheet
	P10W EVO2 manual_bottom page

